JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

May 15, 2007
1:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen. Carter, Chair
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Gordly

Sen. Winters

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 99B, 100

Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair
Rep. Garrard

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Sen. Bates

Rep. Morgan

Sheila Baker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

SB 5504, State Commission on Children and Families — Public Hearing

and Public Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 100A
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing on SB 5504 State Commission on

Children and Families.

037 Janet Carlson, Marion Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #1);

County Commissioner Presents written testimony from Tony Hyde (Exhibit #2);

Presents written testimony from Bill Hall (Exhibit #3).

098 Rep. Gelser Presents oral testimony.

110 Chair Carter

113 Rep. Gelser

119 Chair Carter

122 Elizabeth Underwood Presents oral testimony.

139 Yadira Paz Presents oral testimony.

187 Kacy Gibson Presents oral testimony.

229 Cherish Kear Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #4).

253 Chair Carter

261 Kelly Poe Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #5).

304 Charlene Paramo Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #6).

363 Scott Edwards Presents oral testimony.

393 Jennifer Barr Presents oral testimony.

443 Rep. Boone

452 Chair Carter

460 Pam Sornson Presents oral testimony.

TAPE 99B

001 Ms. Sornson Continues her testimony.

019 Jami Kidd Presents oral testimony.

041 Billie Wasson Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #7).

065 Chair Carter



071
075

079
109
136
167
196
219
251
289

302

308
357
390
450

TAPE 100B
001
036

047
062
088
123

131

155

158
160
174
204
219
238
261

268
286
290
336
377

Additional Exhibits:

Pauline Anderson, written testimony (Exhibit #21).
Renee Bruce, written testimony (Exhibit #22).

Erin Crauder, written testimony (Exhibit #23).
Chismiaty Gerlach, written testimony (Exhibit #24).
Dana Gresli, written testimony (Exhibit #25).
Christine Murray, written testimony (Exhibit #26).
Margaret Noel, written testimony (Exhibit #27).
Marv Oftt, written testimony (Exhibit #28).

Sen. Winters
Chair Carter
Vicki Brogoitti
Bernice Webster
Cheryl Dehart
Trudy Townsend
Debi Baskins
Sally Packer Akin
Dave Gianotti
Sen. Gordly

Chair Carter

Barbara Belzer
Tim Rusk
Andrea Shartel
Shelly Ena

Ms. Ena
Chair Carter

Martha Brooks
Bernice Barnett
Eric Lindauer
Sen. Gordly

Jean Lasater

Chair Carter

Janet Arenz

Mike Balter
Peggy Samolinski
Joseph Malone
Sadie Fiebel
Dianne Iverson
Chair Carter

Allison Kelley
Don Schweitzer
Kayla Kennedy
Gloria Griffith
Chair Carter

Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.
Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #8).
Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #9).
Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #10).
Presents oral testimony.
Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #11).

Presents written testimony from a group of children in the Lost
and Found program: Christine, Kayla, Corrinna, Shyla,
Brittany, Drew, Amberly, Shelby, Kristi, Charles (Exhibit #12).

Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #13).
Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #14);

Presents bundle of postcards on homeless and runaway youth
(Exhibit #15)

Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #16).
Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #17).
Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #18).
Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #19).
Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #20).
Presents oral testimony

Adjourns the meeting at 2:36 p.m.



Pictures, Healthy Start of Clackamas County (Exhibit #29).
Clackamas County Citizen News, Spring 2006 Edition (Exhibit #30).
Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #31).



