JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

May 15, 2007 1:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 99B, 100
Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Westlund Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Nathanson
Members Excused:	Sen. Bates	Rep. Morgan
Staff Present:	Sheila Baker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 5504, State Commission on Children and Families – Public Hearing and Public Testimony	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 100A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing on SB 5504 State Commission on Children and Families.
037	Janet Carlson, Marion	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #1);
	County Commissioner	Presents written testimony from Tony Hyde (Exhibit #2);
		Presents written testimony from Bill Hall (Exhibit #3).
098	Rep. Gelser	Presents oral testimony.
110	Chair Carter	
113	Rep. Gelser	
119	Chair Carter	
122	Elizabeth Underwood	Presents oral testimony.
139	Yadira Paz	Presents oral testimony.
187	Kacy Gibson	Presents oral testimony.
229	Cherish Kear	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #4).
253	Chair Carter	
261	Kelly Poe	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #5).
304	Charlene Paramo	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #6).
363	Scott Edwards	Presents oral testimony.
393	Jennifer Barr	Presents oral testimony.
443	Rep. Boone	
452	Chair Carter	
460	Pam Sornson	Presents oral testimony.
TAPE 99B		
001	Ms. Sornson	Continues her testimony.
019	Jami Kidd	Presents oral testimony.
041	Billie Wasson	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #7).
065	Chair Carter	

071	Sen. Winters	
075	Chair Carter	
079	Vicki Brogoitti	Presents oral testimony.
109	Bernice Webster	Presents oral testimony.
136	Cheryl Dehart	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #8).
167	Trudy Townsend	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #9).
196	Debi Baskins	Presents oral testimony.
219	Sally Packer Akin	Presents oral testimony.
251	Dave Gianotti	Presents oral testimony.
289	Sen. Gordly	
302	Chair Carter	
308	Barbara Belzer	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #10).
357	Tim Rusk	Presents oral testimony.
390	Andrea Shartel	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #11).
450	Shelly Ena	Presents written testimony from a group of children in the Lost and Found program: Christine, Kayla, Corrinna, Shyla, Brittany, Drew, Amberly, Shelby, Kristi, Charles (Exhibit #12) .

TAPE 100B

001	Ms. Ena	
036	Chair Carter	
047	Martha Brooks	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #13).
062	Bernice Barnett	Presents oral testimony.
088	Eric Lindauer	Presents oral testimony.
123	Sen. Gordly	
131	Jean Lasater	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #14);
		Presents bundle of postcards on homeless and runaway youth (Exhibit #15)
155	Chair Carter	
158	Janet Arenz	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #16).
160	Mike Balter	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #17).
174	Peggy Samolinski	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #18).
204	Joseph Malone	Presents oral testimony.
219	Sadie Fiebel	Presents oral testimony.
238	Dianne Iverson	Presents oral testimony.
261	Chair Carter	
268	Allison Kelley	Presents oral testimony.
286	Don Schweitzer	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #19).
290	Kayla Kennedy	Presents written testimony on SB 5504 (Exhibit #20).
336	Gloria Griffith	Presents oral testimony
377	Chair Carter	Adjourns the meeting at 2:36 p.m.

Additional Exhibits:

Pauline Anderson, written testimony (Exhibit #21). Renee Bruce, written testimony (Exhibit #22). Erin Crauder, written testimony (Exhibit #23). Chismiaty Gerlach, written testimony (Exhibit #24). Dana Gresli, written testimony (Exhibit #25). Christine Murray, written testimony (Exhibit #26). Margaret Noel, written testimony (Exhibit #27). Marv Ott, written testimony (Exhibit #28). Pictures, Healthy Start of Clackamas County **(Exhibit #29)**. Clackamas County Citizen News, Spring 2006 Edition **(Exhibit #30)**. Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff **(Exhibit #31)**.